

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN

JOHN SATAWA,

Plaintiff,

Case No. 2:09-cv-14190
Hon. Gerald E. Rosen

v.

BOARD OF COUNTY ROAD
COMMISSIONERS OF MACOMB COUNTY
("Macomb County Road Commission");
FRAN GILLET, individually and in her
official capacity as Chairperson, Macomb
County Road Commission; ROBERT P.
HOEPFNER, individually and in his official
capacity as County Highway Engineer,
Macomb County Road Commission,

Defendants.

**MOTION OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION, INC.
FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF AS AMICUS CURIAE**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Index of Authorities i

Introduction 1

Discussion 1

 A. Establishment Clause jurisprudence and the modern tests used for analyzing the
 constitutionality of religious displays. 1

 1. The *Lemon* Test..... 2

 2. The Endorsement Test..... 3

 3. The Coercion Test..... 4

 B. The *Lemon* and Endorsement Tests have been applied in nativity scene cases with
 mixed results but, in general, the government may not host a holiday display that
 consists solely of a nativity scene. 4

 C. The type of forum is an element of the Establishment Clause analysis, but it is not
 dispositive..... 6

 D. In the instant matter, a reasonable observer would conclude that the placement of
 the crèche constitutes government endorsement of the Christian religion..... 7

 1. Disclaimers of private ownership do not cure a
 constitutional violation..... 9

 2. Permanent fixtures near the nativity scene are not
 relevant to the analysis. 10

Conclusion..... 11

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>ACLU v. County of Delaware</i> , 726 F. Supp. 184, 190 (S.D. Ohio 1989).....	10
<i>Allegheny County v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573, 595 (1989).....	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>Capitol Square Review and Advisory Board v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753, 779-80 (1995).....	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Chicago Police Dept. v. Mosley</i> , 408 U.S. 92 (1972).....	9
<i>Cornelius v. NAACP Legal Defense & Ed. Fund, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 788 (1985).....	8
<i>Everson v. Board of Ed. of Ewing</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 16 (1947).....	1, 2
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	4
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602, 614 (1971).....	2, 3, 4, 5
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. at 688 (1984).....	3, 4, 5, 6
Other Authorities	
Hon. Avern L. Cohn & Bryan J. Anderson, <i>Religious Liberty in Public Life, Ten Commandments, Other Displays & Mottos</i> , First Amendment Center (June 2006).....	2
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. CONST. amend. I.....	1
